5. Prior period restatements and reclassifications

Prior period omissions and errors. The Group corrects prior period material omissions and errors retrospectively

in the consolidated financial statements upon their discovery by restating the comparative amounts for the prior

period presented in which the omission and error occurred. If the error occurred before the earliest prior period

presented, the Group restates the opening balances of the respective assets, liabilities, and equity for the earliest

prior period presented.

Prior period reclassifications. Certain reclassifications have been made to the financial statements as at 31

December 2022 to conform to the presentation as at 31 December 2023. These reclassifications have affected the

consolidated statement of financial position, consolidated statement of comprehensive income, and consolidated

statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2022.

The Group has identified and retrospectively corrected errors and made reclassifications in respect of the

following line items of Statement of Financial Position:

(EUR ’000)

As reported
Effect of

Restatement

(i)

As restated

31 December 2022 31 December 2022

Equity:

Hyperinflationary effect - IAS 29   331,084 (87,236)   243,848

Translation reserve (323,108)   97,575 (225,533)

Retained earnings/(losses) & Other reserves   117,109 (10,339)   106,770

The Group has identified and retrospectively corrected errors and made reclassifications in respect of the

following line items of Statement of Comprehensive Income of Comprehensive Income:

(EUR ’000)

As reported for the

twelve months ended
Effect of

Restatement

(i)

As restated for the

twelve months ended

31 December 2022 31 December 2022

Sales of electricity in local markets   1,585,403 (11,843)   1,573,560

Services and other   106,908   130   107,038

Total revenue   1,861,261 (11,713)   1,849,548

Other income   5,938 (39)   5,899

Service expenses (136,008)   711 (135,297)

Labour costs (105,455)   154 (105,301)

Other tax expenses (9,872)   24 (9,848)

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and

amortization (EBITDA)
  376,165 (10,863)   365,302

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses (77,205)   2,309 (74,896)

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT)   298,960 (8,554)   290,406

Finance income   4,625   91   4,716

Finance costs (191,817)   14,772 (177,045)

Monetary Items gains/(losses) - Hyperinflationary effect -

IAS 29
  129,772 (16,648)   113,124

Finance costs – net (57,420) (1,785) (59,205)

Income before income tax (EBT)   241,540 (10,339)   231,201

Profit/(loss) for the year   231,784 (10,339)   221,445

Profit/(loss) attributable to:

- Owners of the company   228,769 (10,339)   218,430

Other comprehensive income:

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

Currency translation differences (60,480)   97,575   37,095

Other comprehensive income/(loss) (60,869)   97,575   36,706

Total comprehensive income/(loss)   170,915   87,236   258,151

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

- Owners of the company   167,914   87,236   255,150

DK Holding Investments, s.r.o.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2023

41

The Group has identified and retrospectively corrected errors and made reclassifications in respect of the

following line items of Consolidated Statement of Cash-flows:

(EUR ’000)

As reported for the

twelve months ended

Effect of

Restatement

(i)

As restated for the

twelve months ended

31 December 2022 31 December 2022

Profit/(loss) before income tax   241,540 (10,339)   231,201

Adjusted for:

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses   77,205 (2,309)   74,896

Unrealised currency translation losses/(gains)   118,433 (12,494)   105,939

Interest expenses   72,454 (2,138)   70,316

(Gain)/Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment   1,809 (6)   1,803

Hyperinflationary effect - IAS 29 - Monetary items

(gains)/losses
(129,772)   16,648 (113,124)

Hyperinflationary effect - IAS 29 - Non-cash adjustments of

Statement of comprehensive income items
   -   6,037   6,037

Other changes - difference in rate of exchange etc. (2,321)   1,916 (405)

Cash (outflow)/inflow from operating activities before

changes in operating assets and liabilities
  390,302 (2,685)   387,617

Movements in working capital

Decrease/(increase) in trade accounts receivable   6,677 (27)   6,650

Decrease/(increase) in other current assets   17,064   1,952   19,016

Cash (outflow)/inflow from operating activities before

interest income received, interest expense paid and income

tax paid

  380,041 (760)   379,281

Net cash (outflow)/inflow from operating activities   360,547 (760)   359,787

Purchases of property, plant and equipment and intangible

assets
(109,749)   1,660 (108,089)

Net cash (outflow)/inflow from investing activities (139,742)   1,660 (138,082)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   59,570   900   60,470

Effect of exchange rate on changes on Cash and Cash

equivalents
  6,949 (900)   6,049

(i) The Group has identified and retrospectively corrected errors and made reclassifications in connection with

IAS 29 "Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies" concerning the Turkish subsidiaries Murat, Bilsev,

and Berta. This involves translating financial statements of these companies from the functional currency

(Turkish lira) to the presentation currency (EUR). For the year ended 31 December 2022, all amounts stated in

the Statement of the Comprehensive Income were initially translated into the presentation currency (EUR) using

the average exchange rate for the year ended 31 December 2022 instead of the closing exchange rate as it is

[…]

and liabilities. Investments in equities and non-monetary assets are not considered to give rise to any material

currency risk):

  31 December 2023   31 December 2022

 (EUR’000)

Monetary

financial

assets

Monetary

financial

liabilities

Net balance

sheet position

Monetary

financial

assets

Monetary

financial

liabilities

Net balance

sheet position

EUR   724,452   418,345  306,106   565,228   451,702   113,526

TRY (i)   17,705   3,685   14,020   25,944   16,576   9,369

USD (i)   38,101   877,691 (839,590)   23,726   531,722 (507,995)

GEL (i)   40,337   60,161 (19,824)   68,134   41,645   26,489

CAD (i)   -   (164)   164   3,749   3,876 (127)

Other currencies (i)   52 (8,139)   8,191   299   114   185

Total   820,647   1,351,580 (530,933)   687,081   1,045,635 (358,554)

(i) Denominated in EUR

The following table presents sensitivities of profit and loss and equity to reasonably possible changes in exchange

rates applied at the end of the reporting period relative to the functional currency of the respective Group entities,

with all other variables held constant:

(EUR’000)

31 December 2023   31 December 2022

Impact on profit or

(loss)

Impact on profit or

(loss)

EURO strengthening by 10%   30,611   11,353

EURO weakening by 10% (30,611)   (11,353)

TRY strengthening by 10%   1,402   937

TRY weakening by 10% (1,402)   (937)

US Dollar strengthening by 10% (83,959)   (50,800)

US Dollar weakening by 10%   83,959   50,800

GEL strengthening by 10% (1,982)   2,649

GEL weakening by 10%   1,982   (2,649)

CAD strengthening by 10%   16   (13)

CAD weakening by 10% (16)   13

Other currencies strengthening by 10%   819   19

Other currencies weakening by 10% (819)   (19)

The exposure was calculated only for monetary balances denominated in currencies other than the functional

currency of the respective entity of the Group.

Interest rate risk. Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in floating interest rates will adversely impact the

financial results of the Group. The Group does not use any derivatives to manage interest rate risk exposure, at the

same time a certain proportion of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities are at fixed rates and thus the risk is

limited.

DK Holding Investments, s.r.o.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements